
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Ravilious 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 April 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday, 29 April 2025.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Wednesday, 16 
April 2025.  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

11 March 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Wednesday, 16 April 2025. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Review of Statutory Consultation for Parking 
bays on Tadcaster Road   

(Pages 17 - 34) 

 This report reviews the representations received from residents in 
response to the statutory consultation for a proposed amendment to 
the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). The proposed amendment to 
the TRO was to introduce limited time parking bays on both sides of 
Tadcaster Road and remove a section of loading bay on the north 
west side of Tadcaster Road, between its junctions with Royal 
Chase and Slingsby Grove. 
 

6. City Centre Sustainable Transport Corridor   (Pages 35 - 66) 
 This report presents the Project Initiation Document for the City 

Centre Sustainable Transport Corridor and requests approval to 
proceed to public consultation on proposals for delivering improved 
bus journey time and reliability between York Rail Station and 
Stonebow/Tower Street.   
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Contact Details 
Democracy Officer: Ben Jewitt 
Telephone No: 01904 55 3073 

Email: benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact
[...]
nal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 11 March 2025 

Present Councillors Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Apologies Councillors   

 

39. Apologies (10:00am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
40. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in the respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
41. Minutes (10:00am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 20 January 
2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
42. Public Participation (10:00am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 8 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrew Beattie spoke on item 6 supporting the recommended option, and 
the original proposition. He noted that many Government House Road 
residents were keen to progress this item. 
 
Rachel Gilbert-Cornish spoke on item 6, and her concerns that a 24-hour 
parking ban and cutting off the access to river Ouse for dog walkers and 
others represented misapplication of the law and governance procedure. 
She also said that the park and ride was not suitable for the sort of access 
that these people needed and instead of a blanket ban she urged for 
limited parking to allow family access. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 
Cllr Steels-Walshaw spoke on item 7, thanking officers for their work on the 
report and consultation. She supported the proposed solution allowing 
church parking on Sundays and for services, and safer access to St 
Barnabas school. 
 
Tim Kinslow spoke on item 7, noting that the council always had a 
responsibility for maintenance of t
[...]
further delay. 
 
David Finch spoke on item 7 as a local resident and chairperson of the 
Friends of Leeman Park group. He said that Leeman Road functioned as a 
diversion when people cannot use the Riverside path (due to flooding or 
other reasons)and he noted the delay in this scheme had already spanned 

Page 8



several years. He said option 2 was the “common sense” option but urged 
haste from hereon in.  

 
 
43. Review of Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for the 
introduction of Blue Badge Parking and Loading Bays in the 
Pedestrian Area (10:26am)  
 

The Traffic Management Team Leader presented a review of the 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order introducing Blue Badge Parking and 
Loading Bays in Pedestrian Areas of Blake Street, Lendal and Davygate. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged officers’ recommendation to make 
the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order permanent, and to thereby 
facilitate access to the city centre for everybody. She added that there was 
further work to be done regarding Blue Badges, but otherwise 
 
Resolved: To approve Option 1 – Making the existing ETRO permanent. 
 
Reason: This option is in line with the Council priority of improving the 

accessibility of the city centre, so making the bay permanent 
would align with the core priorities of the administration.  The 
surveys showed that the use of the area had increased during 
the ETRO, which helps to show they have been positively 
received. 

 
 
44. Consideration of the representations received to the formal 
consultation to extend R23 Residents Parking Zone to include 
Government House Road an (10:31am)  
 

The report was presented by the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning, who noted that this issue was returning before the Executive 
Member, having originally been presented in July 2024. 
 
He responded to public participation, clarifying that this was not a total ban 
on parking but an institution of residents only parking; meaning that 
residen
[...]
e Riverside Path 
Improvement Scheme affordable solution and delegate 
authority to the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning to do so. 

 

 To approve the advertisement of an amendment to the 
Traffic Regulation order to introduce ‘Prohibition of 
cycling’ restrictions on the Aldborough Way access ramp 
to the Riverside Path as part of the Riverside Path 
Improvement Scheme. 

 

 To introduce ‘No waiting at any time’ restrictions on 
Jubilee Terrace as part of the Riverside Path 
Improvement Scheme in respect of traffic management 
and to approve any statutory consultation which may be 
required for this option. 
 

Also regarding Scheme Design: 
 

 To approve Option 1, proceeding with the affordable 
scheme as presented during the public consultation. 
Advertise no waiting at any time restrictions (double 
yellow lines) to the length of Jubilee Terrace outside the 
church as part of a formal Traffic Regulation Order 
process. This option meets the Department for 
Transport’s Inclusive Mobility Design Guidance, and 
supports the objectives within our Transport Strategy. 

 
Also regarding Traffic Regulation Restrictions: 

 

 To approve Option 2a, undertaking the Statutory 
Consultation to Advertise a proposal for ‘No waiting at any 
time’ restrictions on Jubilee Terrace as part of the 
Riverside Path Improvement Scheme. 

Page 14



 
Also regarding Design Section B1: 

 

 To approve Option 1, proceeding with the affordable 
scheme as presented during the public consultation. 
Advertise a prohibition to cyclists using the ramp 
connecting the Aldborough Way estate with the Riverside 
Path as part of a formal Traffic Regulation Order process. 
 

Also regarding Design Section B2: 
 

 To approve Option 1, proceeding with the affordable 
scheme as presented during the public consultation. 

 
Also regarding Options Analysis and Evidential Basis – 
Riverside Embankment Stability: 

 

 To approve Option 2 – Parallel Delivery, mandating a 
separately resourced and funded project with a brief to 
identify the need for remedial works to improve Riverside 
Embankment stability, generating recommendations for 
how this can be achieved in a report which will be brought 
before a future Executive Member Decision Session. 
Undertake detailed design work for the Riverside Path 
improvement Scheme but delay construction until the 
dependency on the Riverside Embankment Stability issue 
is fully determined and resolved. Deliver both Projects in 
parallel with delivery timelines to be aligned to provide 
one, robust, future proofed solution. 

 
Reason: Approval of the above options fulfils the council’s strategic 

objectives regarding the Riverside Path Improvement Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.55 am]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session for Executive Member for 
Transport 

Meeting date: 22 April 2025 

Report of: Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Ravilious, Executive Member for Transport 

 

Decision Report: Review of Statutory 
Consultation for Parking bays on Tadcaster Road 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report reviews the representations received from residents in 

response to the statutory consultation for a proposed amendment 
to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). The proposed amendment 
to the TRO was to introduce limited time parking bays on both 
sides of Tadcaster Road and remove a section of loading bay on 
the north west side of Tadcaster Road, between its junctions with 
Royal Chase and Slingsby Grove. 

 
2. The parking situation within the bays has been an issue for the 

businesses in the area for a number of years, recent changes to 
the road lay out along Tadcaster Road, led to businesses 
requesting a review of the restrictions. 
 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. The benefit of the recommended option is that it will provide a 

greater availability of parking for users of the businesses within the 
vicinity by removing the loading bay and the long-term parking that 
has been occurring.  This will create a better availability of parking 
due to the higher turnover of use of the bays, which will help to 
remove the short-term parking on Slingsby Grove near its junction 
with Tadcaster Road, which is currently occurring. 

4. The challenge of the recommended option is it may see more 
vehicles parking in nearby residential streets, if they need to park 
for longer than the approved limit of the bays. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. The recommended option within this report will comply with the 

Local Transport Plan (LTP) objective of “the transfer of inward 
commuting and visitor trips to the Park & Ride service, combined 
with restricting the availability of city centre parking, will remain a 
key strategy for reducing trips in the urban area”. Including 
reducing vehicle miles and creating high quality public realm for 
residents. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

6. Funds allocated within the core transport budget will be used to 
progress the advertised restrictions for the parking bay to 
implementation. The ongoing enforcement of the additional parking 
provision will need to be resourced from the parking department’s 
budget. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
7. Option 1 – Implement as advertised by amending the Traffic 

Regulation Order to remove the Loading Bay in the parking bay on 
the north west side and change the duration of parking on the bays 
on Tadcaster Road between Royal Chase and Slingsby Grove so 
the restrictions on the use of the bays are as follows: 

 North west side of Tadcaster Road - 1-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm 

 South east side of Tadcaster Road - 3-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm  

 
Reason: The proposed change to the parking amenity on 
Tadcaster Road will help to remove the long term parking and 
create a higher turnover of vehicles within the bay, which will help 
provide a better level of parking amenity for the clientele of the 
businesses along that stretch of Tadcaster Road. The proposal did 
receive some objections due to the impact on the neighbouring 
streets, but as stated by some representations received, there is 
already an occurrence of short-term parking that is occurring on 
the streets.   

 
 
 

Page 18



 

Background 
 
8. The highway works to Tadcaster Road, required changes to the 

road layout and introduction of ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions, 
in the vicinity of the parking bays.  As part of the statutory 
consultation that was undertaken for the amendment to the TRO, 
the highway authority received representations which questioned 
why the proposals did not affect the parking bays and why no 
consideration was given to an amendment to the bays. 
 

9. The residents/businesses provided representation requesting that 
the bays be reviewed, with several requests for the area of loading 
bays to be removed to offer greater parking amenity in the area. 
The representation received offered a number of differing 
viewpoints on how the bays should be used. The representations 
received were included within the report to the Executive Member 
for Economy and Transport at the decision session on 14 
November 2023. The report recommended further consultation 
was undertaken with the resident/businesses to better understand 
the preferences on the use of the bays. 
 

10. The consultation asked for the views of the residents and 
businesses on the duration of available stay within the bays and if 
the loading bay should remain in place or not. The consultation 
was undertaken between 26 January and 16 February 2024.  
  

11. The consultation responses were presented in a report to the 
Executive Member for Transport on the 19 July 2024. The results 
showed that the residents/businesses felt that the loading bay was 
no longer required, with the bays better utilised as a parking bay. 
 

12. The Executive Member approved the recommended option within 
the report to: 
 
Advertise a proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to 
remove the Loading Bay in the parking bay on the north west side 
and change the duration of parking on the bays on Tadcaster 
Road between Royal Chase and Slingsby Grove so the restrictions 
on the use of the bays are as follows: 

 North west side of Tadcaster Road - 1-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm 

 South east side of Tadcaster Road - 3-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm  

Page 19



 

This is the recommended option, as it allows for the views of the 
residents and businesses to be taken into consideration to help 
provide a more suitable parking arrangement in the vicinity for the 
residents and businesses. 
 

13. The initial consultation letter in January 2024, was only sent to the 
properties on Tadcaster Road, which led to some complaints from 
the neighbouring streets. The residents of the neighbouring streets 
requested to be consulted in future as any restrictions on the bays, 
is likely to see additional levels of parking on those streets. It was 
therefore agreed that the Statutory consultation for the proposal 
would include a larger area and the neighbouring streets would be 
notified.  
 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 
14. The initial consultation for the review of the parking bays on 

Tadcaster Road only went to the properties on Tadcaster Road.  
This provided the basis for the proposal to the Executive Member 
for Transport for approval to undertake the Statutory Consultation.  
At the decision session, when the proposal was discussed a local 
Ward Cllr made representation on behalf of residents of the 
neighbouring streets to be included in any future consultation and 
it was agreed to include the residents of the neighbouring streets 
within any future consultation on the bays. 
 

15. The statutory consultation for the proposed amendment to 
[...]
 streets. This is 
a problem that is already occurring as the residents are already 
reporting an issue on the neighbouring streets, as one of the 
parking areas is unlimited parking, which is reducing the 
availability within the bays and increasing the pressure on the 
neighbouring streets. The proposed change to make both bays 
limited time parking will remove the all-day parking and increase 
the turnover in the bays, which will help to remove the short-term 
impact on the neighbouring streets. 
 

24. The issue raised by the business about the lack of parking 
available for staff is not something that the highway authority 
would consider in making a recommendation. As noted in the 
policy section an objective of the LTP is the transfer of commuting 
trips to the Park & Ride service, the removal of unrestricted 
parking will help to encourage this move to the Park & Ride 
Service for commuters. 

 
 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
25. Option 1 – Implement as advertised by amending the Traffic 

Regulation Order to remove the Loading Bay in the parking bay on 
the north west side and change the duration of parking on the bays 
on Tadcaster Road between Royal Chase and Slingsby Grove so 
the restrictions on the use of the bays are as follows: 

 North west side of Tadcaster Road - 1-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm 

 South east side of Tadcaster Road - 3-hour limit Monday-
Saturday 9am-5pm 
 

(recommended) 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

The proposal did receive some objections due to the impact on the 
neighbouring streets, but as stated by some representations 
received, there is already an occurrence of short-term parking that 
is occurring on the streets. The proposed change to the parking 
amenity on Tadcaster Road will help to remove the long term 
parking and create a higher turnover of vehicles within the bay, 
which will help provide a better level of parking amenity for the 
clientele of the businesses along that stretch of Tadcaster Road. 
 

2
[...]
rney times on the Rougier Street – 
Micklegate – Tower Street corridor will make bus travel more 
attractive, enabling a shift away from car use, which will in turn 
reduce congestion in the city. Mode shift towards public transport 
also strongly contributes towards reducing carbon emissions from 
transport and helps the Council meet its net zero target.   
 

15. Economic. A safer environment for pedestrians, wheelchair users, 
wheelers and cyclists will help to connect the eastern and western 
sides of the river, linking the footstreets to Bishophill and 
increasing footfall on Micklegate and Tower Street. 
 

16. The project is included within the Council’s Local Transport 
Strategy and its accompanying implementation plan. Delivering 
bus journey time improvement within the City Centre is an integral 
part of the Council’s BSIP and forms part of the programme of 
works agreed with the Department for Transport as part of the 
BSIP1 funding award.  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
17. The cost of consulting on the project is covered within the Councils 

BSIP1 funding allocation from the UK Government. The cost of 
delivering a final project will be informed by the results of the 
consultation. £2m is allocated from the City of York Council BSIP1 
funding award with a further £200,000 from the York and North 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority bus grant funding for the 
2025-26 financial year. Initial design work is working to the £2.2m 
budget. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
18. Recommendation One: Approve the Project Initiation Document 

at Annex A. 
 

19. Reason: To confirm the core objectives of the project and the 
parameters and scope to which officers will deliver the project to. 
 

20. Recommendation Two: Approve the carrying out of a public 
consultation on a series of potential measures to reduce bus 
journey times, improve bus reliability on the Rougier Street – 
Micklegate – Tower Street corridor, and to improve walking, 
wheelchair user, wheeling and cycling infrastructure and delegate 
authority to the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning to 
finalise details of the design to form the basis of that public 
consultation. 

21. Reason: To ensure the views of the public and stakeholders 
inform the final project design and to allow outline design work to 
be completed to form part of the public consultation. 

 
 

Background 
 
22. Making the buses run on time – tackling slow journeys, delays and 

unreliability is a core priority within the Council’s adopted BSIP. 
The George Hudson Street – Micklegate – Ouse Bridge corridor is 
identified as being in the worst 20% congested routes on the First 
Group network within the BSIP. As well as being one of the most 
congested bus corridors in the city it is comfortably the busiest. 
1079 buses a day travel across Ouse Bridge. The Council has 
committed, through the BSIP to develop City Centre bus priority 
proposals with bus operators. The Department for Transport 
subsequently allocated £2m to deliver city centre bus reliability 
improvements to the Council through the BSIP process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

23. The Local Transport Strategy (LTS) consultation (key points 
outlined in the consultation section of this report) provided a clear 
steer on transport priorities for people across York and beyond. 
There are ten objectives within the Local Transport Strategy, 
improving bus journey times and reliability plus enabling walking, 
wheelchair user, wheeling and cycling improvements contributes to 
all of them, in particular the following three; 

a) Improve the local environment by reducing air pollution and 
noise 

b) Enhance the reliability of the transport system 
c) Protect the city’s heritage and enhance public spaces.  

 
24. 88% of respondents to the LTS consultation agreed or strongly 

agreed with the vision for public transport, which is;  
Improve Public Transport - we will improve p
[...]
eams and services which will be involved in this project will be City of 
York Council Transport (Client), Turner & Townsend Project and Cost 
Management and WSP Limited. There are numerous connections to other 
teams across the Council, including intelligent transport systems (camera 
enforcement), regeneration and highways. 

Programme and project management will be carried out by Turner & Townsend 
and will report to the Head of Transport Policy and Behaviour Change at the 
Council. 

WSP are the principal designer for the project. 

Outside Scope 

As part of the City Centre Sustainable Corridors workstream, the following items 
will not be covered within the scope of services: 

 Any alterations to Lendal bridge. 

 Any works outside of Yorks inner ring road. 

 There will be no works in relation to major regeneration. 

 Measures that slow buses down on the Rail Station – George Hudson Street 
– Micklegate – Tower Street corridor. 

 The works identified in these schemes are not major active travel or public 
realm improvements – but where some benefit can be derived it will be 
considered. 

 

Page 51



  ANNEX A 

 
Version 1.4.1 

c. Constraints 
 

Constraint Title Description 
Resource availability Resource availability within City of York 

Council.  Staff shortage to complete the 
works could cause programme delay. 

Timescales The project needs to complete in line 
with the programme created by Turner 
and Townsend Project Management.  

Cost Cost plans provided by Turner and 
Townsend Cost Management need to be 
followed to remain within budget 
throughout the life cycle of the project. 

Statutory requirements Statutory authorities need to be 
contacted in a timely manner to allow for 
possible service relocation. 

Enforcement powers Should any measures developed as part 
of the project require enforcement of 
moving traffic offences the Council will 
need to have the processes and systems 
in place to be able to effectively enforce. 
Without

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 April 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Michael Howard – Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson – Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Tom Horner – Head of Transport Policy and 
Behaviour Change  
  

 

46. Apologies for Absence (10:04am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
47. Declarations of Interest (10:04am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in the respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
48. Minutes (10:04am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 March 
2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
49. Public Participation (10:04am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 6 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Fenton spoke on items 5, 6 and 7. Concerning item 5, he spoke in 
support of the Tadcaster Road parking bay proposals. Concerning item 6, 
he discussed the importance of sustainable transport corridor proposals in 
the broader context of Local Transport Strategy implementation plan 



commitments. Concerning item 7 he suggested that the Liberal Democrat 
amendment to the budget would have averted this situation. 
 
Doreen Magill spoke on item 6 representing the views of York Bus Forum, 
supporting the scheme but expressing concern about wider issues around 
bus travel and public awareness of the scheme. 
 
Professor Tony May spoke on item 6 on behalf of York Civic Trust in 
support of officer recommendations.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on item 7 and the wider issue of parking. 
 
Anne Norton spoke on item 6 regarding disabled access in relation to 
transport proposals. 
 
Diane Roworth spoke on item 6 on behalf of those unable to use buses or 
walk to their destination, and who want to be able to have access to the city 
centre. 

 
 
50. Review of Statutory Consultation for Parking bays on 
Tadcaster Road (10:31am)  
 

The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report, which 

reviewed representations received from residents in response to the 

statutory consultation for a proposed amendment to the Traffic Regulation 

Order (TRO). 

 

The proposed amendment to the TRO was to introduce limited time parking 

bays on both sides of Tadcaster Road and remove a section of loading bay 

on the northwest side of Tadcaster Road, between its junctions with Royal 

Chase and Slingsby Grove.  

 

The Executive Member thanked officers, saying that this was a good 
solution to prevent long stay parking and would help with short stay parking 
for local businesses. The Executive Member noted that officers would 
closely watch surrounding streets after implementation, in order to avoid 
overspill of long stay parking.  
 
The Executive Member also noted feedback via public participation 
regarding residents parking in this area. Officers also mentioned that bars 
across junctions recommended by a resident may also be a possibility for 
future consideration. 
 



The Executive Member confirmed that this decision supported the transport 
strategy in terms of sustainable travel options. 
 
Resolved: To approve Option 1 – Implement as advertised by amending 

the Traffic Regulation Order to remove the Loading Bay in the 
parking bay on the northwest side and change the duration of 
parking on the bays on Tadcaster Road between Royal Chase 
and Slingsby Grove so the restrictions on the use of the bays 
are as follows: 

 

 Northwest side of Tadcaster Road – 1-hour limit Monday to 
Saturday, 9am-5pm 

 Southeast side of Tadcaster Road – 3-hour limit Monday to 
Saturday, 9am-5pm 

 
Reason: The proposed change to the parking amenity on Tadcaster 

Road will help to remove the long-term parking and create a 
higher turnover of vehicles within the bay, which will help 
provide a better level of parking amenity for the clientele of the 
businesses along that stretch of Tadcaster Road. 

  
 
 
51. City Centre Sustainable Transport Corridor (10:36am)  
 

The report was presented by Head of Active and Sustainable Transport, 
should recommendations be approved, officers will continue to consult and 
discuss with the bus forum and accessibility forum, although both the 
Executive Member and officers took the point made regarding the bus 
forum needing to reach a wide range of people across city to inform the 
final project. 
 
The Executive Member said that transport would be freed up for everyone 
by travellers making use of this corridor. 
 
The Executive Member further allayed fears in clarifying that the scheme as 
publicised is by no means final. Roads around the corridor would remain 
available at all times as work was completed, and there would be access at 
all times; eradication of unnecessary through traffic was the key concern in 
this project. 
 
It was hoped that there may be possible additional benefits to bus stops, 
crossings, pavements, pavement cafes, and more which will be addressed 
by the public consultation. This scheme has been identified as one that can 
bring significant benefits for bus travel. 



 
Resolved: To approve the Project Initiation Document for the proposed 

City Centre Sustainable Transport Corridor.  
 
Reason: To confirm the core objectives of the project and the 

parameters and scope to which officers will deliver the project.  
 
Resolved: To approve the carrying out of a public consultation on a series 

of potential measures to reduce bus journey times, to improve 
bus reliability on the Rougier Street – Micklegate – Tower Street 
corridor, and to improve walking, wheelchair user, wheeling and 
cycling infrastructure and delegate authority to the Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning to finalise details of the 
design to form the basis of that public consultation. 

 
Reason: To ensure the views of the public and stakeholders inform the 

final project design and to allow outline design work.  
 
 
52. Urgent Business - Urgent Review of Parking Charges 
(10:44am)  
 

There was one item of Urgent Business concerning a Review of Parking 
Charges in the City Centre. The report was presented by the Head of 
Highways and Transport. 
 
Officers advised that as part of the budget setting process officers had 
followed the statutory process publishing notices for the charges at least 21 
days before implementation and the new charges came into effect on the 
11 April 2025. Specific concerns had been raised that the removal of free 
parking on Sundays in the Micklegate area would impact on local churches 
and the removal of the unique half hour payment for Micklegate parking 
would have a detrimental impact on businesses. The standardisation of 
parking charges in all car parks had an a significant impact on 
Bishopthorpe Road car park as it previously had a lower price than other 
car parks. 
 
Following request from a member, a temporary suspension of parking 
charges had been put in place at Micklegate and Priory Street and this 
report proposed options for temporary pausing of some charges to allow a 
short period of review of the impact of these changes the changes to the 
Sunday morning parking on Micklegate which had not yet been legally 
advertised 
 



Regarding Sunday Morning Parking, the Executive Member acknowledged 
that as this had not yet been advertised it would be appropriate to pause at 
officers’ recommendation, pending consultation with impacted communities 
(churches and local businesses). 
 
The Executive Member expressed concern that broader emergency 
measures (temporary suspension) would result in free parking on these on 
street locations, and this would also be unfair to the other communities. 
 
The Executive Member made assurances that she would consult with 
impacted communities, including churches and local businesses. 
 
Resolved:  To pause the advertising of implementing charges on a Sunday 

morning in Micklegate and Priory Street to allow engagement 
with the community before a decision is taken.  

 
Reason: This change had not yet been legally advertised and the 

Executive Member wished to defer to allow further engagement 
and to seek community views.  

 
Regarding Temporary Suspension of Parking Charges at Micklegate and 
Priory Street, the Executive Member 
 
Resolved: To revert to the advertised and legal charges that were 

approved at Full Council on Thursday, 27 February 2025. 
 
Reason: Extending the temporary suspension of parking charges would 

have the unintended consequence of temporarily permitting free 
city centre parking. 

 
The parking model reflects the Executive’s commitment to 
encouraging sustainable transport.  

 
Regarding Bishopthorpe Road Car Park the Executive Member 
 
Resolved: To revert to the advertised and legal charges that were 

approved at Full Council on Thursday, 27 February 2025. 
 
Reason: Extending the temporary suspension of parking charges would 

have the unintended consequence of temporarily permitting free 
city centre parking. 

 
 The parking model reflects the Executive’s commitment to 

encouraging sustainable transport.  
 



Regarding Future charging Changes, the Executive Member  
 
Resolved: To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, Transport 

and Planning Authority to make minor amendments to the 
parking charges for the financial year to April 2026. 

 
Reason: To allow timely changes to parking charges once further 

engagement has concluded. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.53 am]. 


